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SURVEY RESULTS

During the comprehensive plan creation process a series of inserts or
“tabs” were created by combining information from the current
comprehensive plan and drafts of the new plan. These tabs had snap-
shots of information, narratives, and a survey dealing with individual
elements of the comprehensive plan. The Upstate Journal was hired to
do the layout and distribution of the tabs. In total five tabs were created
by Planning staff and the Journal and delivered to ~10,000 addresses
County-wide. Additional copies were available at the County offices and
libraries with individual Planning Commission members placing the tabs
at various public sports throughout the County. A total of 1194 surveys
were filled out and returned via online portal, mail, or dropped-off at
various spots throughout the County. While this was not a statistically-
relevant survey the following information are the survey results. These
have been and will be utilized to drive conversations and policy related
to the comprehensive plan process.



Respondent information

People from 41 zip codes responded

All Oconee zip codes and zip codes from:
. Washington State

. California

. Minnesota

. Indiana

. North Carolina

. Virginia

. New York

. And throughout South Carolina

Total number of respondents 1194
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March 2019: Population & Housing

THE OCONEE COQUNTY 2030 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS

228



Live and work status

I do not live or work in Gconee County

0.7%

I live in Oconee County, but work outside the county
12.9%

I live in Oconee County and am refired
23.8%

I live and work in Oconee County
62.2%

How far do you live from your workplace?

20-25 miles
2.0%
g 10-20 miles
10.0% 26.0%
25+
10.0%
=5 miles
18.0%
3-10 miles
34.0%




Would you consider living in a downtown area?

Yes, I'd consider living

33.9%

Mo, | would not
66.1%

What type of housing do you live in?

Retirement home

0.7%

Townhome

2.4%

Manufactured Housing
11.9%

Apartment

n 70
L0 0

Single Family

81.3%




Do you own or rent your home?

29

Rent

0.3% S
Own
BB.4%
What monthly payment can you afford for housing?
5750-51,000 <i?i?
14.6% o

$1,000+
sl $1,000+ 20 3%
13.6%

5500-5750 |

$500-5750 SESD-%SD.D

12 2%

g Lo
£b.a%




Do you think more affordable housing is needed in Oconee
County?

Total
0.3%
Mo

11.7%

es
B3.8%

What type of housing is most needed in Oconee County?

“Tiny* homes
10.8%
Manufactured homes

2.8%

Multi-family
16.0%

Single family homes
o8 7%

Retirement homes
11.8%




Where do you think most future HOUSING growth will occur?

Cakway

3.3%

Fairplay

0
2.9%

htn. Rest

T
3.7

Salem

Seneca

4 0%
West Linion

10.0%

Westminster

16.7%

Senior housing types needed

Mursing home

37.7%

Walhalla

12.3%

Assisted-living

1B.3%

Single-family

11.9%

Multi-family

26.7%

17.2%

Retirement

31.9%



Where do you think additional housing that has facilities for an
aging population, should be located?

Around Lake Hartwell
4.3%
Around Lake Keowee
B.6%

Dakway

3.6%

Fairplay

3.0%

hitn. Rest

3.8%

Salem

SEneca
20.0%

Walhalla

17.0%

41%
West Union
7.0%

Westminster

13.1%

Types of social facilities to attract and retain people

other
3.1%
Outdoor recreation
18.3%

Shopping
19.2%

County parks
B.6%

Entertainment
18.3%

Performance venues

12.4%
Theaters

2.2%

Restaurants/ Bars
18.0%

10



What utilities are available at your home?

25%

Public Water

20%
Internet

High speed internet

10%

Recycling

0%

11

olid Waste Pickup
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April 2019: Natural Resources & Community Facilities
THE OCONEE COUNTY 2030 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS

297

12



How important is expanding/developing new parks?

60.00%

40.00%

20.00%

0.00%

Somewhat Important Very Important Mot at all Important Mo Opinion

How important is improving the quality of existing
parks/recreation?

80.00%

60.00%

40.00%

20.00%

0.00%

Somewhat Important  Very Important Mot at all Important No Opinion
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How important is growing a network of greenways/bike
trails?

20.00%

40.00%

30.00%

20.00%

10.00%

0.00%

Somewhat Important  Very Important Mot at all Important Mo Opinion

How important is promoting development that is sensitive to air and
water quality concerns?

B0.00%

B0.00%

40.00%

20.00%

0.00%

Somewhat Important Very Important Mot at all Important Mo Opinion

14



How important is preserving or enhancing access to parks and natural
environments?

100.00%

75.00%

50.00%

25.00%

0.00%

Somewhat Important Very Impaortant Mot at all Important Mo Opinion

How important is preservation of farmland?

B0.00%

60.00%

40.00%

20.00%

0.00%

Somewhat Important Very Important Mot at all Important Mo Opinian

15



How important is preservation of soils?

80.00%

60.00%

40.00%

20.00%

0.00%

Somewhat Important Very Important Mot at all Impartant Mo Opinion

How important is preservation of lakes/waterways?

100.00%

75.00%

50.00%

25.00%

0.00%

Somewhat Important Very Important Mot at all Important Mo Opinion

16



How important is preservation of Historic structures/places?

B0.00%

60.00%

40.00%

20.00%

0.00%

Somewhat Important Very Important Mot at all Important Mo Opinion

How important is preservation of scenic views?

80.00%

60.00%

40.00%

20.00%

0.00%

Somewhat [mportant Very Imporiant Mot at all Important Mo Opinian

17



How important is preservation of wildlife?

100.00%

75.00%

50.00%

25.00%

0.00%

Somewhat Important Very Important Mot at all Important Mo Opinion

How important is preservation of forests/wilderness areas?

100.00%

75.00%

50.00%

25.00%

0.00%

Somewhat Important Very Important Mot at all Important Mo Opinion
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How important is mitigating the impact of drought, flooding,
landslides and other environmental hazards?

100.00%

75.00%

50.00%

25.00%

0.00%

Somewhat Important Very Important Mot at all Important Mo Opinion

Have you visited any of the following?

15.00%

13.80% 13.80%

10.00%

5.00%

0.00%

19



When did you last visit a county or state park?

More than a year
16.9%

In the last week
30.7%

In the last month
29.1%

Inthelast & months
23.3%

Do you have convenient access to recreation facilities,
including access to natural places?

100.00%

75.00%

20.00%

25.00%

0.00%

20



Where would you like to see more household garbage/recycling centers
located?

25.00%

21.76%

20.00%

15.00%

10.00%

5.00%

0.00%

Would you support additional protections for the land around bodies of water to
help mitigate pollution, flooding and erosion?

B80.00%

60.00%

40.00%

20.00%

0.00%

21



Do the county's natural resources play a part in why you live,

work or play in the area?

No
16.6%

What feaures would you like to see added to the libraries?

Space for tutoring/small meetings
39.7%

Yes

83.5%

Public meeting space

29.4%

Offices

6.7%

Creative studio space

24.2%



Addressing some of the issues identified in this survey may require additional
revenue. What would be your first choice to find funding?

Other
6.8% T
23.3%

Hospitality and accommodations tax

220%
Property tax increase
6.3%
Establish amm}'mm lssue bonds
99% 29%
License, permit and utilty fees Capital projects fax
8.3%

13.7%

23



May 2019: Cultural Resources & Transportatxon

THE OCONEE COUNTY 2030 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS

289

24



How long does it take you to reach a
full-service grocery store?

Eﬂ-l_r minutes
4 9%

20-30 minutes
32.6%

Less than 10...
48.4%

10-20 minutes
14.0%

How long does it take you to reach a medical

facility?

30+ minutes
21.0%

Less than 10...
29.0%

20-30 minutes
5 2% S

10-20 minutes
44 8%




How long does it take you to reach school?

20+ minutes

3.0%
20-30 minutes

4 8%

10-20 minutes
36.5%

Less than 10 m..
55.7%

How long does it take you to reach work?

30+ minutes
14.5%
Less than 10 min..
30.4%
20-30 minutes
26.1%
10-20 minutes

29.0%




How long does it take you to reach a restaurant?

30+ minutes

78%
20-30 minutes
11.0%

__________.—li-

Less than 10 min..
48.1%

10-20 minutes
36.2%

How long does it take you to reach
shopping/entertainment?

£+ minutes
9.2% Less than 10 minutes
26.1%
gﬂ—ﬂt} minutes
21.9%
10-20 minutes

42.8%




Do you utilize any of our four Farmers Markets? If so, which ones:

Walhalla Farmers
6.3%

Westminster Farmers

13.5%
g:n:;ﬂ Farmers FARM Center
: 12.0%

| do not go to any
A4 4%

Which of the following cultural sites have you visited?




Do you think there are enough entertainment options
for the various age groups in the county?

Yes
27.7%

NG
72.3%

Do you live off of a private, county or
state-owned road?

| do not know

1.9% Private
26.3%

County

45.7% State

20.5%




What does the county need more of ?

40.00%

30.00%

20.00%

10.00%

0.00%

If riding a bike along the side of the road was practical and made safe,
would you ride a bike to work, school, shopping or other places around
the county?

Yes
32.6%

NO
b7 4%

30




On a scale of 1 (Very Unsafe) to 10 (Very Safe), how do you
feel about the maintenance of your roads?

1 22 71%
2
3
4
5
B
i
8
9
10
0.00% 5.00% 10.00% 15.00% 20.00%
Have you used the CATbus?
"|"E'E
19.2%

MO
BO.E%




If it were available to you, would you ride the
CATbus?

Yes

36.2%

NO
2d.8%

Would you support additional funding for
Oconee County Regional Airport?

Yes
458%

NO
54.2%
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NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS

125
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When it comes to growth and development, what is the county's greatest

challenge?

Mo Opinion

Protecting small town
character

Providing a suitable
range of housing
options

Protecting natural
resources

Providing adequate job
opportunities

Providing adequate
community amenities
(parks, education, etc.)

10.53%

14.04%

What type of development is most needed?

Increased industrial
uses

Mo opinion

Cther

Increased
commercial uses

hore housing

12.80%

16.00%

10.00% 20.00%
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Which capital improvements should the county prioritize?

Mo Opinion

Other

Imndustrial parks
Road improvements

Water & Sewer

20.92%

Internet

Parks and recreation

0.00% 10.00% 20.00% 30.00%

What should be the top economic development priority?

Fecruiting
affordable housing
developments

Recruiting new
commercial 18.40%
business

Recruiting new
manufacturing

21.60%

Recruiting
entertainment 24.00%
options

Creating and
gxpanding 28.80%
recreation and

0.00% 10.00% 20.00%

35



If you wanted to find a job in Oconee County today, would you
be able to work in an industry that interests you?

Mo Opinion 18.91%
Mot Sure
Yes

Mo

0.00% 10.00% 20.00% 30.00%

How many career opportunities do you think exist for our high
school and technical college graduates?

Mane

Many

How many career opportunities do you think exist

0.00% 20.00% 40.00% 60.00%

36



Do you shop local when it is available?

Mo Opinion 3. 13%

Yeasg

0.00% 25.00% 50.00% 75.00%

37
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July 2019: Agriculture and Land Use
THE OCONEE COUNTY 2030 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
[ ek SR T TeR 7T D BN SRS e L TR RS R S

NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS

255
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Are you now, or have you been, a farmer or rancher?

Yes

30.0%

Mo

70.0%

Do you know any farmers who farm in Oconee County?

No

29.0%

Yes

71.0%

39



How important is having your food grown or raised in the
United States of America?

Scale of 1-10: Not important-Very important

1.0%

10

99.0%

40



When is the last time that you knew where the food on
your plate came from? (The supermarket doesn't count.)

40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Mever Today Morethana Morethana Morethana Other
week ago maonth ago Year ago

Oconee County is losing farms and farmers. Would you
support legislation that promotes, protects and preserves
our agricultural past, present and future?

' ]
6.2%

es
03 8%

41



Do you know where to buy locally grown
or produced farm products in Oconee?

Mo

16.0%

Yes

B4.0%

Do you grow any of your own food?

MO
43.0%

Yes

a/.0%



Farmland, generally, is flat and cleared, and great for farming. Flat, cleared land is also
great for building homes. How do we preserve our irreplaceable farmers and farmlands
while still providing enough housing for our growing population?

20% B Fromote managed growth
surrounding farmland

B Get the next generation of farmers
to stay on the farm

B Educating and communicating the
economic, national security and
community benefits of farms to
county residents

15%

B Easements, buffers, and other legal

tools to protect farmlands
10%

B :ccessto land for beginning
farmers

B Preserve “small-town” feel by
preventing our cities from

5o encroaching on our farmlands

0%

43



